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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 792/2022.

Muhammad Saleem S/0 Mutaz Khan R/0 Kukkaray, Swat

VERSUS

Appellant.

s.» . .'U'V'*

67SZ ' ■■* Deputy Commandant, FRP 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar. 
Commandant. FRP 

. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

1. 'No.

2.
......Respondents

PARAWISE REPLY BY RESPONDENTS 1 & 2.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

1. That the appeal is badly barred by law & limitation.
That the appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary and proper 

parties.
3. ’.. That the appellant has no cause of action and locus stand to file the instant ■

appeal.
That the appellant has not come to this Honorable Tribunal with clean hands. 
That the appellant is estopped due to his own conduct to file the instant Service 

Appeal.
‘ That the appellant is trying to conceal the material facts from this Honorable 

Tribunal. ‘ .

2.

4.
5.

• 6.

FACTS

Para No.1 Pertain to the appellant record needs no comments. ^

Pertain to record.'
Correct to the extent that the appellant while posted for emergency duties at 
District Swat deserted/absented himself from lawful duties with effect from 

03.06.2008 till the date of his removal from service i.e 21.10.2008 for total 
period of 04 months and 18 days, without any leave or prior permission of the 

competent authority.
Incorrect, the appellant was deserted from his official duty by showing 

extreme cowardice act and intentionally remained absent from lawful duties 

with effect from 03.06.2008 till the date of his removal from service i.e 

‘ 21.10.2008, without prior permission or leave, while, his other colleagues
; bravely,faced with every odd and paid their assigned duties in letter with spirit 
for maintaining the law and order situation in the area.
Incorrect, on the allegations of willful absence he was served with Charge 

Sheet alongwith Statement of Allegations and Mr. Tahir Khan the then R1 was 

nominated as Enquiry Officer to conduct departmental enquiry against him 

and after fulfillment of codal formalities he was removed from, service.

■ 1.

4.

5.



‘ Moreover, the appellant was well known about his removal from service and it 

is evident from Charge Sheet and Show Cause Notice as well.
6. Correct, to the extent that departmental appeal submitted by the appellant 

was thoroughly examined and rejected on sound grounds.
Incorrect, that a copy of rejection order has already been indorsed to the 

appellant on his home address vide Endst: No. 5483-84/EC, dated 

23.07.2010. (Copy attached as annexure “A").
Incorrect: That all deserters’ officials of Police Force, including the appellant 

. who deserted from their duties by showing extreme cowardice were ■ 
■ proceeded against departmentally and finally all of them had been removed 

from service after adopting all codal formalities. Later on in the light of 

directions of the high ups the all ex-officials concerned to Malakand Range 

including the appellant were called for joining their duties. Thus those Ex­
officials who came back within stipulated period were reinstated in service. 
But the appellant did not turn up and disappeared for a long period about 
more than 16 years, which he deliberately failed, to avail the opportunity of 

reinstatement in service.
Incorrect, the cases mentioned by the appellant in the Para are not at par with 

the case of the appellant. It is pertinent to mention here that every case has 

got its own and peculiar facts and merits. Therefore, anticipating similar result 
with diverse facts would amount to miscarriage of justice as the entire

7.

8.

9.

in case
building cannot be tarred with one and the same brush.

GROUNDS:-

' Pertain to the appellant record. However the appellant while posted for 

■ emergency duty at Swat remained absent from his lawful duty without prior 

permission or valid leave.
Incorrect. The Police Force is legally obligated to perform the duty in all ■ 
situation for maintaining of law & order .situation in the area, while the 

appellant .^eserted/absented himself from his assigned duty by showing 

extreme cowardice act and intentionally remained absented himself from 

lawful duties with effect from 03.06.2008 till the date of his removal from 

service i.e 21.10.2008 for total period of 04 months and 18 days, without any 

' leave or prior permission of the competent authority. Moreover, the appellant 
was being a member of Police Force instead to protect life, property and 

liberty of citizen absconded himself from his assigned duty.

Incorrect. As explained in the preceding Paras of facts that all ex-officials 

concerned to Malakand Range including the appellant were called for joining 

their duties. Thus those Ex-officials who came back within stipulated period 

were reinstated in service. But the appellant deliberately failed to avail the 

opportunity of reinstatement in service.

1.

2.

3.



Incorrect. As the appellant was remained absent from duty for a long period of 
04 months and 18 days and after adopting the laid down procedure as per 

law, he was removed from service.
Incorrect. As the appellant was willfully remained absent from his lawful duty 

without any leave or prior permission of the competent authority. The willful 
absence from duties and that too at a critical time was absolutely unwarranted 

and contrary to police Rules 1934 read with Police disciplinary Rules 1975 ,
amended in 2014. Moreover, the eligible/entitled Ex-officials who were come 

^ back in the earliest were reinstated into service by the respondents and 

Honorable Tribunal on merit basis. After lapse of more than 15 years the

4.

5.

appellant is not deserved/entitled for reinstatement in service.
6. Incorrect. The appellant was remained absented himself from lawful duties 

without prior permission of the competent authority. In this regard proper 

’’ ^ departmental enquiry was initiated against him as he was issued Charge
Sheet alongwith Summary of Allegations and Muhammad Tahir Khan the then 

Rl was nominated as Enquiry Officer to conduct proper enquiry against him. 
The Charge Sheet was served upon his brother namely Muhammad Alam S/o 

Mumtaz, through special messenger on his home address, but he failed to 

submit his reply before the Enquiry Officer. (Copy of charge sheet attached 

herewith as annexure “B”). After completion of enquiry the Enquiry Officer 

submitted his findings, wherein the appellant was found guilty of the charges 

- leveled against him and recommended for ex-pate action. (Copy of enquiry
\

' report attached herewith as annexure “C”). Upon the findings of Enquiry 

Officer, he was issued Final Show Cause Notice and served upon his father
was obtainednamely Mumtaz through special messenger and his signature 

' as token of its receipt, but the appellant deliberately failed to submit-his reply. 
(Copy of Show Cause Notice attached herewith as annexure "D”). Thus after 

. fulfillment of all codal formalities required the appellant was awarded major 

punishment of removal from service as per law/rujes.

PRAYERS:-
It is therefore, most humbly prayed that in the light of aforesaid 

facts/submission the instant service appeal may kindly be dismissed with cost.

Qeputy^C^mandant, FRP, 

Khyber Pakhtbbkhwa, Peshawar 
(Respondent No. 1)

Commantiant;»FRP,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 

(Respondent No.2)
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This order shall dispose oTl un i.ho appc,.;l.

;. ••• Constnble Muhn'-nniad .S3l0f>m No^067 of F-pr*
. , , *■' ' * . > ,

,'Depuh/ Coinioarid^nt !;'/<P NWF:'P vvherein hc ui,as reir-;;.-
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I !
Brief fad of the case is.cnaf lA/iiilc .v' c-,r.!senti-.:’ 

• duty .with effect from 03.06.08 till the date of removal from

1

sojvioe •p.'ii'hoi.': .a;iy i'
leave/permission of the competent authority'for a total oenod oHi4 in.-iniih.'-i and

10 days. He was iss-ued charge sheet/statemeni ol nllv";-!:!';'.:;

•' ’ Peshawar was appoinlccl 'as enquiry officer, Aflei connudii Kj on;;.. 

. officer submitting findings wherein the above named oilii.ia! was 

ex-parte action.

i'.;! I
i'

V.'C; M'l'V;::.-,/:; -.jr

t!

• T Due to his absence as well as recornn^ond.-'t'vv ol: r::!;;’..:ry •! 

•officer he was removed from service from the date •.■>•' iv:- :

Commandant FRPNVv'FP, Peshawar vide his C13 No,1ti4t: m-deu '!..■ i!) ■i ■

I ■ 1
J

1

• ' However, from the perusal ol recor.J and liiidiMy i 1..,

Enquiry Officer, there are no cogent reasons to inleifere in Ih-.; r:.v;i.'.'..lv

Cqmmandant.FRP Peshawar. Therefore his appeal is rrjjGcted

/)

jS'
AddI: lrjs^ectoripi5i«Dral ol 

Commandant Frontier Reserve Poticr^
. 1

Pakhtoonkhwa Pes.hnw:^i-
..r. .!-7t /

/ I

' r-
^ /IT." clatcci Fcshawar tlictSU ^ h'.

:Copy. ufnbm c i.s runvcU\lci.l inr i!i[niiii;i!i‘,Mi ;iinl n
■:

• K,v-(.‘onsUkblc Miihcimmati- Sukcin S/o MiiiiUii/ r‘.ti ^
Mangorn Dislricl'Swai.
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A
ORDER.

This order shall dispose off on the appeal preferred by Ex­

constable Muhammad Saleem No. 4067 of FRP HQrs; against the order of Deputy 

Commandant FRP NWFP wherein he was removed from service.

Brief fact of the case is that while he absented himself from duty 

with effect from 03.06.08 till the date of removal from service without any 

leave/permission of the competent authority for a total period of 04 months and 10 

days. He was issued charge sheet/statement of allegation and Rl FRP HQrs; 

Peshawar was appointed as enquiry officer. After conducting enquiry, the enquiry 

officer submitted findings wherein the above named official was recommended ex- 

parte action.

Due to his absence as well as recommendation of enquiry 

officer he was removed from service from the date of his absence by the Deputy 

Commandant FRP NWFP Peshawar vide OB NO. 1046, dated 22.10.2008.

However, from perusal of record and findings of the enquiry 

officer, there are no cogent reason to interfere in the order of Deputy Commandant 

FRP Peshawar. Therefore, his appeal is rejected.

-Sd-

Addi: inspector General of Police, 
Commandant Frontier Reserve Police, 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
No. 5483-84 /EC, dated Peshawar 23/07/10.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information and n/a to:-

1. Ex-constable Muhammad Saleem S/o Mumtaz R/o Rokarai Mangora 

District Swat.

SRC FRP HQrs; Peshawar.2.
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Dcnuly Commandant, I'RP, NWl-*?, 

Constable Sa.lccmjNp.4067
1, RajaNascer Ahmed, 

competent authority, hereby ciuirgc you
l^cshawar as

ri'RP/nOvs.o r:c‘0'e LOi'.'llTiiiteU .I'lC.ii i. Ae ,vrsThat you vvhilc posie..

1 b i 1 o \v i n g m i s e o ncl u c t s.

{Attached allegations)
(a)

in scclion-3 of the said Ordinance nnd.

You are
seven days of the receipt of this Charge 

the case may be.

. By reason
2.

therefore, required to -t-g g-g
Sliecl to the !tnqn:r, Cdliceo. .... a.

should reach the imquiry 
which, it shall he presumed 

i^ail follow
Your written del cnee, u .

■ Oniccr/Comniiucc Witl^n tte exparte action a

inv.
4.

lhal you have no 
against you.

whether you. desire to be heard in person, 

is enclosed.

Intimate 

A statement of allegation

s

6.

manaaiit,Deputy C
h'r/nticr Reserve Police, 

p .W.F.P Peshawar.

rOS -i-'

A' .\ , < yY. . /
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SUMMARY OF AULKGATIONS

I, Raja Nascer Ahmed, Deputy Commandant, FRP, 
NWFP, Peshawar as competent authority, am of the opinion that 
Constable Salcern^ NpA067jOf FIUP/)IQrs, Peshawar, has rendered himself 
liable to be proceeded against as he committed the following misconduct 
within the meaning of scction-3 of the NWFP Removal from service (Special 
Pow.'rs) Ordinance, 2000;-

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

^ ■' WHEREAS you Constable Sajeem,, No_.4Q_6_7, of
FRP/lIQrs, Peshawar, remained absent from duty w.c. from w.c. from 
w.c. from 03-06-2008 till-to date without taking any leavc/pcrmission of the 
competent authority.

For the purpose of scrutinizing the conduct of the said 
accused witli reference to the above allegations, an cnquh7 committee, consisting 
of the Joliowing is constituted under scction-5 of the Ordinance:-

2

Mr. Muhammad Tahir Khan,RI/I'RP/lTQrs, Peshawar,

The Enquiry Committee shall, in accordance with the 
provision of th6 Ordinance pro\'ide reasonable opj-xn-tunitv of liearing to the 
accused, record its findmgs and make withiri twenty five days of the receipt of 
this order, recommendation as to punishment or other appropriate action against 
the accused.

3.

Hie accused ;and a well conversant representative of the 
department shall join the proceedings on the date, time and place fixed by the 
enquiiy committee.

4.

Dy/Commandant,
Fron ier Reserve Police, 

Peshawar.
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FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

. I, Deputy Commandant Frontier Reserve Police, N.W.F.P, 
Peshawar,' as competent authority, under the Noith-West-Frontier Province 
Removal from Service (Spl: Powers) Ordinance 2000, do hereby serve you 
Constable Muliammad Saleem, No.4067, of FRP/HQrs, Peshawar.

That consequent upon the completion of enquiry conducted 
against you by RI/FRP/HOrs. for which you were -given full opportunity of 
hearing and. 
ii. ■
Enquiry Officer, the material available on record and other connected papers,.! 
am satisfied that you have committed the following acts/omissions specified in 
section-3 of the said ordinance:-

On going through the findings and recommendations of the

WHEREAS You Constable Muhammad Saleem, No.4067. 
of FRP/HQrs,' Peshawar, remained absent from duty w. e. from 03-06-2008 
till-to date without taking any ieave/permission of the competent authority.

As a result therefore, I, AWAL KHAN. Dv: Commandant, 
FRP, NWfP, Peshawar, as competent authority has tentatively decided to 
impose upon you Major /Minor Penalty including dismissal from service under 
section-3 of the said ordinance.

(2)

' You are therefore, require to Show Cause as to why the
aforesaid penalty should not be impose upon you.

If no reply to this Final Show Cause Notice is receive 
within fifteen days of it delivered, in the normal course of circumstances, it 
shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in and in that case an 
ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

The copy of the findings of the Enquiry Officer is enclosed.

0
(4)

(5)

Deputy Commandant,
Frontier Reserve Police, 

N.W.F.P Peshawar
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 792/2022.

Muhammad Saleem S/0 Mutaz Khan R/0 Kukkaray, Swat Appellant.

VERSUS

Deputy Commandant. FRP 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 
Commandant, FRP 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

1.

2.
Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

We respondents No. 1 to 2 do hereby solemnly affirm and 

declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying Para-wise Comments is
correct to the best of our knowledge and belief that nothing has been concealed

from this Honorable Court.

Deputy Comn landant FRP,
Khyber Pakhtunlmwa, Peshawar 

(Respondent No. 01)

^RP,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; Peshawar 

(Respondent No. 02)

Comm



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 792/2022.

Muhammad Saleem S/0 Mutaz Khan R/0 Kukkaray, Swat

VERSUS

Appellant.

1. Deputy Commandant, FRP 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 
Commandant, FRP 

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
2.

Respondents

AUTHORITY LETTER

Respectfully Sheweth:-

We respondents No. 1 to 2 do hereby solemnly authorize Mr. 
Ghassan Ullah ASI FRP HQrs; to attend the Honorable Tribunal and submit 
affidavit/Para-wise comments required for the defense of above Service Appeal on 
our behalf.

jf*

Deputy Comrf andant FRP,
, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 

(Respondent No. 01)

xA l-i
Conffiia'ndant FRP,

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar 
(Respondent No. 02)


